

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY,
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD F. MCGAHN II,

Defendant.

No. 19-cv-2379 (KBJ)

**PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR EXPEDITED PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF EXHIBITS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 3

I. The Special Counsel’s Report Details Compelling Evidence Of Presidential Wrongdoing 3

 A. The Report Describes Russia’s Interference In The 2016 Presidential Election And How The Trump Campaign Welcomed That Assistance 4

 B. The Report Describes How McGahn Witnessed Multiple Attempts By President Trump To Undermine The Investigation Into Russian Interference..... 5

II. The Judiciary Committee Has Commenced An Investigation Into Presidential Misconduct, And McGahn’s Refusal To Testify Leaves The Parties At An Impasse 10

 A. The Judiciary Committee’s Authority Under Article I And The House Rules..... 10

 B. The Judiciary Committee’s Investigation 12

 C. The Judiciary Committee’s Need For McGahn’s Testimony 14

 D. The Accommodations Process Is At An Impasse 16

ARGUMENT 19

I. This Court Has Authority To Resolve This Case 20

 A. This Court Has Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Under 28 U.S.C. § 1331 21

 B. The Judiciary Committee Has Standing 21

 C. The Judiciary Committee May Bring This Action To Enforce Its Subpoena..... 23

 D. This Case Is Justiciable..... 24

II. President Trump’s Directive That McGahn Not Testify Has No Valid Basis In Law 25

 A. McGahn Has A Legal Obligation To Appear Before The Judiciary Committee In Response To A Lawfully Issued Congressional Subpoena 25

 B. Presidential Advisors Do Not Enjoy “Absolute Immunity” From Compelled Congressional Testimony..... 27

 1. No Legal Authority Supports Absolute Immunity For Presidential Advisors..... 27

 2. The Executive’s Position Contravenes Settled Precedent Rejecting Absolute Immunity In Similar Contexts..... 29

3. Absolute Immunity Would Violate Separation-Of-Powers Principles	34
III. The Judiciary Committee, Obstructed In Fulfilling Its Constitutional Responsibilities, Requires Injunctive Relief	36
A. McGahn’s Refusal To Testify Is Causing The Committee Irreparable Harm	37
B. Enabling The Committee’s Investigation To Proceed With McGahn’s Testimony Serves Equity And Advances The Public Interest	41
CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

The exhibits listed below are those attached to this motion. For the Court's and the parties' convenience, for the exhibits attached to the Declaration of Todd B. Tatelman (Aug. 26, 2019), where those exhibits were also attached to the complaint in this matter, they are labeled consistently with the exhibits as attached to the complaint.

Exhibits to Declaration of Todd B. Tatelman (Aug. 26, 2019)

- Exhibit A Transcript, *Oversight of the Report on the Investigation Into Russian Interference in the 2016 Presidential Election: Former Special Counsel Robert S. Mueller, III: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 116th Cong. (July 24, 2019)
- Exhibit B Letter from Pat Cipollone, Counsel to the President, to Jerrold Nadler, Chairman, H. Comm. on the Judiciary (May 20, 2019)
- Exhibit C Memorandum from Steven A. Engel, Assistant Att'y Gen., Office of Legal Counsel, to Pat A. Cipollone, Counsel to the President, Re: Testimonial Immunity Before Congress of the Former Counsel to the President (May 20, 2019)
- Exhibit E Transcript, *Former Special Counsel Robert S. Mueller III on the Investigation into Russian Interference in the 2016 Presidential Election: Hearing Before the H. Permanent Select Comm. on Intelligence*, 116th Cong. (July 24, 2019)
- Exhibit F Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Department of Justice Issues Statement on Testimony of Former FBI Director James Comey (June 8, 2017)
- Exhibit O Transcript, *Lessons from the Mueller Report, Part III: "Constitutional Processes for Addressing Presidential Misconduct": Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 116th Cong. (July 12, 2019)
- Exhibit P Memorandum from Jerrold Nadler, Chairman, H. Comm. on the Judiciary, to Members of the Comm. on the Judiciary (July 11, 2019)
- Exhibit R Letter from Jerrold Nadler, Chairman, H. Comm. on the Judiciary, to Donald F. McGahn II (Mar. 4, 2019)
- Exhibit T Transcript, *Markup of Resolution Authorizing Issuance of Subpoenas Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 116th Cong. (Apr. 3, 2019)
- Exhibit U Subpoena from Judiciary Committee to Donald F. McGahn II (Apr. 22, 2019)
- Exhibit X Letter from William A. Burck to Jerrold Nadler, Chairman, H. Comm. on the Judiciary (May 20, 2019)

- Exhibit Y Transcript, *Oversight of the Report by Special Counsel Robert S. Mueller, III: Former White House Counsel Donald F. McGahn, II: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 116th Cong. (May 21, 2019)
- Exhibit Z Letter from Jerrold Nadler, Chairman, H. Comm. on the Judiciary, to Donald F. McGahn II & Pat A. Cipollone, Counsel to the President (May 31, 2019)
- Exhibit MM Transcript of Opinion, *Trump v. Deutsche Bank*, No. 19-cv-3826 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2019)

Exhibits to Declaration of Barry H. Berke (Aug. 26, 2019)

- Exhibit 1 Subpoena from the Judiciary Committee to White House Counsel Donald F. McGahn (Apr. 22, 2019)
- Exhibit 2 Letter from Mr. Cipollone to Chairman Nadler (May 20, 2019)
- Exhibit 3 Memorandum from Steven A. Engel, Assistant Att’y Gen., Office of Legal Counsel, to Pat A. Cipollone, Counsel to the President, Re: Testimonial Immunity Before Congress of the Former Counsel to the President (May 20, 2019)
- Exhibit 4 Letter from Mr. Cipollone to Chairman Nadler (May 20, 2019)
- Exhibit 5 Letter from Chairman Nadler to Mr. Cipollone (May 31, 2019)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	22, 23
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	29
<i>Byrd v. EPA</i> , 174 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	16
<i>Cellco Partnership v. FCC</i> , 357 F.3d 88 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	31, 34, 35, 40
* <i>Comm. on the Judiciary v. Miers</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 53 (D.D.C. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comm. on the Judiciary v. Miers</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 201 (D.D.C. 2008).....	40
<i>Comm. on Oversight & Government Reform v. Holder</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cummings v. Murphy</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2018),.....	22
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 182 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	31
<i>Dunlap v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2017).....	37
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975).....	12, 26
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D.D.C. 2017).....	40

Exxon Corp. v. FTC,
589 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....41

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F.2d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....41, 42

Gravel v. United States,
408 U.S. 606 (1972).....28, 29

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....29, 33

In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.,
796 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....42

In re Kessler,
100 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....29

*In re Report and Recommendation of June 5, 1972 Grand Jury Concerning Transmission of
Evidence to the House of Representatives*,
370 F. Supp. 1219 (D.D.C. 1974).....35, 41

In re Sealed Case,
121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....29, 30, 31

League of Women Voters v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....40

LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae, LLP v. Abraham,
347 F.3d 315 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....4

Loving v. United States,
517 U.S. 748 (1996).....34

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....20

Maryland v. King,
133 S. Ct. 1 (2012).....41

McGrain v. Daugherty,
273 U.S. 135 (1927)..... *passim*

Medellin v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008).....27

Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425 (1977).....24, 34

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982).....29

* *Nixon v. Sirica*,
487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... *passim*

Payne Enters., Inc. v. United States,
837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....40

Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC v. FDA,
842 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D.D.C. 2012).....20

Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon,
498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974)..... *passim*

Sun Oil Co. v. United States,
514 F.2d 1020 (Ct. Cl. 1975)31

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....19

Trump v. Deutsche Bank,
No. 19-cv-3826 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2019)39, 40

United States v. AT&T,
551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....21, 23, 24

United States v. AT&T,
567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 20-21

United States v. Bryan,
339 U.S. 323 (1950).....26, 27, 39

United States v. Burr,
25 F. Cas. 187 (C.C. Va. 1807).....20, 30

United States v. Lee,
106 U.S. 196 (1882)1

* *United States v. Nixon*,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... *passim*

<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	39
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998).....	22, 40
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Mnuchin</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 8 (D.D.C. 2019).....	22
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019).....	23
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957).....	26, 42
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	20
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	27
Constitution, Statutes, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, & Regulations	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 1	11
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 2	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 3	37
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 5	11
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	19
28 C.F.R. § 45.2.....	7
Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives, 116th Cong.	
House Rule X.1	11, 12
House Rule X.2.....	11, 12
House Rule XI.1.....	12
House Rule XI.2.....	11, 12

House Rule XII.211

Legislative Authorities

H. Res. 13, 116th Cong. (2019)11

H. Res. 430, 116th Cong. (2019)13

H. Res. 507, 116th Cong. (2019)12

H. Res. 509, 116th Cong. (2019)12

H. Res. 621, 115th Cong. (2017).....11

163 Cong. Rec. H9376 (daily ed. Nov. 15, 2017)11

165 Cong. Rec. H211 (daily ed. Jan. 3, 2019).....11, 13

H. Rep. No. 103-224 (1993)11

H. Rep. No. 116-105 (2019)13, 14

Jefferson’s Manual, H. Doc. 114-192 (2017).....10

Congressional Subpoena Compliance and Enforcement Act, H.R. 3732, 116th Cong. (2019)13

No President is Above the Law Act, H.R. 2678, 116th Cong. (2019).....13

Presidential Pardon Transparency Act, H.R. 1348, 116th Cong. (2019).....13

Security from Political Interference in Justice Act, H.R. 3380, 116th Cong. (2019).....13, 38

Special Counsel Independence and Integrity Act, H.R. 197, 116th Cong. (2019).....13

Other Authorities

A Sitting President’s Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution,
24 Op. O.L.C. 222 (2000).....33, 38

Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (April 19, 2019, 4:53 AM),
<https://perma.cc/38VZ-QMD2>.....15

Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (April 25, 2019, 4:47 AM),
<https://perma.cc/CLP3-RU9H>.....15

Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (May 11, 2019, 3:39 PM),
<https://perma.cc/6GHX-4ZPU>15

Immunity of the Assistant to the President and Director of the Office of Political Strategy
 and Outreach from Congressional Subpoena,
 38 Op. O.L.C., 2014 WL 10788678 (2014).....28

Julie Hirschfeld Davis, Michael S. Schmidt, & Maggie Haberman, *Don McGahn to Leave White
 House Counsel Job This Fall, Trump Says*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 29, 2018),
<https://perma.cc/8S7M-V4F9>9
